

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 7086 of 2016

=====

CHHAGANBHAI GANDUBHAI SHANKHAVARA (PATEL)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 1 other(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR P P MAJMUDAR(5284) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR SHAKTI S JADEJA(5491) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR SOAHAM JOSHI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH SHASTRI

Date : 17/02/2023

ORAL ORDER

When the matter is taken up for hearing, though served, the respondent No.2 has chosen not to appear.

Considering the fact that since long interim relief is operating and respondent No.2 is not interested to go on with the matter.

Rule, returnable on **20.04.2023**. Learned APP waives service of notice of rule on behalf of respondent-State.

Interim relief, granted earlier to continue till final disposal of the matter.

(ASHUTOSH SHASTRI, J)

KUMAR ALOK